CANADIAN NATIONAL MATCHES
MATCH RECORDS - CURRENT

General Comments

1) This is a listing of Match Records in the Canadian National Matches compiled from the results from 1989
onward (ISSF matches) and 1996 onward (Sporting Rifle matches). (The 1989 results were not as complete as
the remaining sets.) It is believed to be accurate, but some errors or omissions might have crept in.

2) TheISSF target was changed in 1989 and the Sporting Rifle target in 1996, so older scores are not comparable.

3) This listing includes only events and categories that are part of the current program.

4) The follosing is a brief rundown of the changes to the disciplines over the years::

1994: Finals were added to the ISSF Prone, 3-Position and Standard Rifle matches.
The ISSF Prone match became a 4x60 shot Iron Sight match. (it was previously 2x60 shots Iron
Sight, 2x60 shots Any Sight.)

1995: Tier 1 teams became S-person. (Previously 6-person.)
1996: Tier 1 teams back to 6-persons.

1997: Tier 1 teams 5-person again.
Air rifle was fired as a squadded match rather than on a continuing basis throughout the Nationals.
Finals were added to the Air Rifle matches at the same time.
The ISSF Prone match became 3x60 shot courses (Previously 4x60 shots.)
The UIT Standard Rifle match was discontinued (by the UIT), and replaced with the UIT Sport Rifle
match for Ladies only.

1998: The Wakefield trophy match was added.

1999: Introductory Sporting Rifle was added.
Junior Pairs in Air Rifle was added.

2001: Hunting Rifle replaces Introductory Sporting Rifle

2004: International Junior category added to Sporting Rifle
Sporting Rifle Junior now <16 rather than <18

2005 ISSF Air Rifle segregated into Men’s and Women’s categories

ISSF 3-Position (120-shot) restricted to Men only

ISSF Ladies Grand Aggregate with Sport Rifle and Prone introduced
2006 ISSF Prone segregated into Men’s and Women'’s categories

Air Rifle Junior teams become 3-person instead of 2.

3-Person Junior teams added in ISSF Prone and 3-Position, Sporting Rifle Prone and 3-Position
2008 Junior Finals in ISSF Prone, ISSF 3-Pos, ISSF Sport Rifle, Men’s Air Rifle, and Ladies Air Rifle
2009 Sporting Rifle teams became 3-person. ISSF Prone teams became Mixed (Men & Women).

2013 Air Rifle and ISSF Prone use decimal scoring; Air Rifle uses new Finals format
(Air Rifle, ISSF Prone and ISSF Grand Aggregate records start new.)

2014 ISSF Prone course reduced to 120 shots from 180.
ISSF Prone and 3-Position Finals use new format.

2015/08/13  Lou Anderson
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National Matches Match Records continued:

Category

Sporting Rifle Prone (60-shot)

Open

Junior (<16)

International Junior

Lady
Veteran
Para/ SH1

Record Holder

Steve Maly

Ken Nelson
Christopher Baldwin
Jason McKellar
Elaine Brown

Ken Nelson

Karl Meier

Sporting Rifle Prone Aggregate (120-shot)

Open

Junior (<16)

International Junior

Lady
Veteran
Para/ SH1

Sporting Rifle 3-Position (60-shot)

Open
Junior (<16)

International Junior

Lady
Veteran
Para / SH1

Steve Maly

Ken Nelson
Christopher Baldwin
Carson Bellamy
Karen White

Ken Nelson

Karl Meier

Meighan Sutherland
Kevin Lemire

Jason McKellar
Meighan Sutherland
Ken Nelson

Karl Meier

Sporting Rifle 3-Position Aggregate (120-shot)

Open
Junior (<16)

International Junior

Lady
Veteran
Para / SH1

Richard Lanning
Katie Bradley

Jason McKellar
Meighan Sutherland
Phil Zelenka

Karl Meier

Sporting Rifle Grand Aggregate (240 shots)

Open
Junior (<16)

International Junior

Lady
Veteran

Para/ SH1

Hunting Rifle (60-shots)

Open
Junior

Hunting Rifle (120 shots)

Open
Junior

* Change from previous listing (2014)

Richard Lanning
Kevin Lemire

Jason McKellar
Meighan Sutherland
Ken Nelson

Phil Zelenka

Karl Meier

Ken Nelson
Brian Hogue

Phil Zelenka
Brian Hogue

# Not part of current program
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Score

600x49
600x49
591x28
598x36
600x40
599x44
598x28

1199x96
1199x96
1174x54
1193x61
1198x85
1197x85
1191x58

594x37
581x21
594x33
594x37
593x25
590x23

1184x68
1150x33
1184x57
1180x60
1178x49
1176x47

2378x146
2316x 75
2374x125
2376x152
2373x131
2373x131
2366x108

599x34
587x20

1193x73
1170x39

Year

1997
1998
2008
2006
2000
2003
1996

1997
1998
2008
2005
2001
2003
1996

1998
2010
2006
1998
2006
1998

2003
2009
2006
1998
2014
1998

2003
2010
2006
1998
2003
2014
1998

2007
2007

2009
2007



National Matches Match Records continued:

Category

ISSF Prone - Men (60 shots)
Open
Junior
Veteran

ISSF Prone - Women (60 shots)

Open
Junior

ISSF Prone Finals (20 shots)
Open

Record Holder

Gregory Sych
Mack Kohl
Gale Stewart

Sharon Bowes
Katharina Knipping

Greg Sych

ISSF Prone Aggregate -Men (120 shots)

Open
Junior
Veteran

Gregory Sych
Alex Grover
Gale Stewart

ISSF Prone Aggregate - Women (120 shots)

Open
Junior

ISSF 3-Position (120 shots)
Open
Junior

Veteran
Para / SH1

ISSF 3-Position Finals (45 shots)

Finals

Nicole Rossignol
Katharina Knipping

Wayne Sorensen
Nathan Downey
Mike Hockings
Glenn Mariash

Greg Sych

ISSF 3-Position Aggregate (240 shots)

Open
Canadian
Junior
Veteran
Para / SH1

ISSF Grand Aggregate (360 shots)

Open
Canadian
Junior

ISSF Women’s 3-Position (60 Shots)

Open
Junior

* Change from previous listing (2014)

Shane Barnhart
Wayne Sorensen
Nathan Downey
Mike Hockings
Glenn Mariash

Greg Sych
Greg Sych

Sharon Bowes
Cassandra Wilson-Anderson
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# Not part of current program

Score

625.9
603.6
620.2

611.1
596.1

206.5

1246.8
1164.2
1239.8

1214.6
1166.9

1169
1132
1107
1134

449.7

2324
2320
2252
2159
2264

3545.8
3545.8

578
566

Year

2015%*
2013
2014,2015%*

2015%*
2015%*

2015%*

2015%*
2015%*
2014

2015%*
2015%*

1998
1997
2013
2005

2015%*

2006
1998
1997
2015%*
2005

2015%*
2015%*

2006
2010



National Matches Match Records continued:

Category Record Holder
ISSF Women’s 3-Position (120 shots)

Open Christina Ashcroft

Junior Connor Deneka

ISSF Women’s 3-Position Finals (45 shots)
Finals Aerial Arthur

ISSFWomen’s Grand Aggregate (240 shots)
Open Shannon Westlake
Junior

Sheila MacQuarrie Award (Women’s Sport and Air Rifle combined)

Lady Aerial Arthur
Air Rifle - Men (60 shots)

Open Benjamin Taylor

Junior Jeremy Ruddick

Air Rifle Aggregate - Men (120 shots)
Open Cory Niefer
Junior Jeremy Ruddick

Air Rifle Finals - Men (20 shots)
Finals-Open Benjamin Taylor

Air Rifle - Women (40 shots)
Lady Aerial Arthur
Junior Connor Deneka

Air Rifle Aggregate - Women (80 shots)
Lady Monica Fyfe
Junior Connor Deneka

Air Rifle Finals - Women (20 shots)

Finals Emily Dean
Wheelchair Air Rifle Prone (60 shots)
Finals - SH2 Douglas Blessin
SH2 Lyne Tremblay
Wheelchair Air Rifle Standing (60 shots)
Finals - SH2 Douglas Blessin
SH2 Lyne Tremblay
* Change from previous listing (2014) # Not part of current program
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Score

1148
1124

435.0

2322.8

1923.4

614.2
601.3

1226.4
1201.1

206.2

412.9
411.4

819.5
819.0

205.0

208.9
632.3

206.7
631.1

Year

1997
2012

2015%*

2015%*

2013

2013
2015%*

2013
2015%*

2013

2013
2013

2013
2013

2014

2013
2015%*

2013
2015%*



National Matches Match Records continued:
Category Record Holder Score Year

TEAM RECORDS
Sporting Rifle - Prone (3-Person)
Prairie Gopher Shooters 3571x202 2009
(Don Mitchell, Tanis Hares, Travis Hildebrand)

Sporting Rifle - Int. Junior Prone
Manitarios 3546x164 2009
(Brian Doell, Travis Hildebrand, Christopher Baldwin)

Sporting Rifle - 3-Position (3-Person)
Jr and the Vets 3492x138 2009
(Barry Nieuwenhuis, Richard Lanning, Christopher Baldwin)

Sporting Rifle - Int. Junior 3-Position
Straight Shooters with Big Gun 3475x120 2008
(Matthew Klein, Jordan Fraser, Christopher Baldwin)

Hunting Rifle Prone
Viagra Victors 3508x148 2011
(Don Baldwin, Barry Nieuwenhuis, Phil Zelenka)
ISSF Prone (120 Shot)
Mixed(Sr) Twin Plus 3691.2 2014

(Glynn Loftin, Greg Sych, Pat Vamplew)

ISSF 3-Position

Men’s Two Thorns and a Rose 6834 2004
(Sharon Bowes, Mike Hockings, Gregory Sych)
Junior Future Fiber 6291 2007

(Matt McDermott, Justin Nenson, Elliott Field)

ISSF Women’s 3-Position

Senior CISM Sexy Chicks 3351 2012
(Shannon Westlake, Brenda Greene, Cindy Luk)
Junior Gold pine cone boats with dragons and blue foxd204 2010

(Monica Fyfe, Connor Deneka, Aimee Debert)

* Change from previous listing (2014) # Not part of current program
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National Matches Match Records continued:

Category Record Holder Score Year
Men’s Air Rifle (60 shot)
Open Ont. Guys 3606.9 2013
(Greg Sych, Chris Baldwin, Mike Dugovic)
Junior(3) The Jrs 3549.3 2014

(Jeremy Ruddick, Dustin Giesbrecht, Micheal Martin)

Women’s Air Rifle

Open Newtobec 2419.1 2013
(Connor Deneka, Audrey-Anne Dery, Samantha Marsh)
Junior(3) Manitoba 2430.7 2013

(Connor Deneka, Monica Fyfe, Kaitlin Rempel)

DEWAR MATCH TEAMS (1990 Onward)
These records cover only the period after 1990; I have no earlier records, and am uncertain of what target changes
may have taken place in this match.

Individual-50 Yard Gale Stewart 200 2005
Michel Dion 200 2005
Wynn Payne 200 2005
Chris Trifonidis 200 2005
Cindy Luk 200 2005
Individual-100 Yard Michel Dion 198x9 2014*
Individual-Total Marcel Giroux 397x8 2005
Team Total 7766x103 2005

WAKEFIELD TROPHY MATCH (1998 Onward)

Individual Gale Stewart 594 2002
Michel Dion 594 2006
Team Total 5876 2014*
* Change from previous listing (2014) # Not part of current program
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