CANADIAN NATIONAL MATCHES MATCH RECORDS - CURRENT

General Comments

- 1) This is a listing of Match Records in the Canadian National Matches compiled from the results from 1989 onward (ISSF matches) and 1996 onward (Sporting Rifle matches). (The 1989 results were not as complete as the remaining sets.) It is believed to be accurate, but some errors or omissions might have crept in.
- 2) The ISSF target was changed in 1989 and the Sporting Rifle target in 1996, so older scores are not comparable.
- 3) This listing includes only events and categories that are part of the current program.
- 4) The follosing is a brief rundown of the changes to the disciplines over the years::
 - 1994: Finals were added to the ISSF Prone, 3-Position and Standard Rifle matches.

 The ISSF Prone match became a 4x60 shot Iron Sight match. (it was previously 2x60 shots Iron Sight, 2x60 shots Any Sight.)
 - 1995: Tier 1 teams became 5-person. (Previously 6-person.)
 - 1996: Tier 1 teams back to 6-persons.
 - 1997: Tier 1 teams 5-person again.

Air rifle was fired as a squadded match rather than on a continuing basis throughout the Nationals. Finals were added to the Air Rifle matches at the same time.

The ISSF Prone match became 3x60 shot courses (Previously 4x60 shots.)

The UIT Standard Rifle match was discontinued (by the UIT), and replaced with the UIT Sport Rifle match for Ladies only.

- 1998: The Wakefield trophy match was added.
- 1999: Introductory Sporting Rifle was added.

Junior Pairs in Air Rifle was added.

- 2001: Hunting Rifle replaces Introductory Sporting Rifle
- 2004: International Junior category added to Sporting Rifle Sporting Rifle Junior now <16 rather than <18

2005 ISSF Air Rifle segregated into Men's and Women's categories

ISSF 3-Position (120-shot) restricted to Men only

ISSF Ladies Grand Aggregate with Sport Rifle and Prone introduced

2006 ISSF Prone segregated into Men's and Women's categories

Air Rifle Junior teams become 3-person instead of 2.

3-Person Junior teams added in ISSF Prone and 3-Position, Sporting Rifle Prone and 3-Position

- Junior Finals in ISSF Prone, ISSF 3-Pos, ISSF Sport Rifle, Men's Air Rifle, and Ladies Air Rifle
- 2009 Sporting Rifle teams became 3-person. ISSF Prone teams became Mixed (Men & Women).
- Air Rifle and ISSF Prone use decimal scoring; Air Rifle uses new Finals format (Air Rifle, ISSF Prone and ISSF Grand Aggregate records start new.)
- 2014 ISSF Prone course reduced to 120 shots from 180.

ISSF Prone and 3-Position Finals use new format.

2015/08/13 Lou Anderson

National Matches Match Records co Category	ontinued: Record Holder	Score	Year
Sporting Rifle Prone (60-shot)	Steve Maly	600x49	1997
Open	Ken Nelson	600x49	1997
Junior (<16)	Christopher Baldwin	591x28	2008
International Junior	Jason McKellar	598x36	2006
Lady	Elaine Brown	600x40	2000
Veteran	Ken Nelson	599x44	2003
Para / SH1	Karl Meier	598x28	1996
		J70X20	1770
Sporting Rifle Prone Aggregate (120		1100.06	1007
Open	Steve Maly	1199x96	1997
T ((16)	Ken Nelson	1199x96	1998
Junior (<16)	Christopher Baldwin	1174x54	2008
International Junior	Carson Bellamy	1193x61	2005
Lady	Karen White	1198x85	2001
Veteran	Ken Nelson	1197x85	2003
Para / SH1	Karl Meier	1191x58	1996
Sporting Rifle 3-Position (60-shot)			
Open	Meighan Sutherland	594x37	1998
Junior (<16)	Kevin Lemire	581x21	2010
International Junior	Jason McKellar	594x33	2006
Lady	Meighan Sutherland	594x37	1998
Veteran	Ken Nelson	593x25	2006
Para / SH1	Karl Meier	590x23	1998
Sporting Rifle 3-Position Aggregate	(120-shot)		
Open	Richard Lanning	1184x68	2003
Junior (<16)	Katie Bradley	1150x33	2009
International Junior	Jason McKellar	1184x57	2006
Lady	Meighan Sutherland	1180x60	1998
Veteran	Phil Zelenka	1178x49	2014
Para / SH1	Karl Meier	1176x47	1998
Sporting Rifle Grand Aggregate (24)	0 shots)		
Open Communication (2)	Richard Lanning	2378x146	2003
Junior (<16)	Kevin Lemire	2316x 75	2010
International Junior	Jason McKellar	2374x125	2006
Lady	Meighan Sutherland	2376x152	1998
Veteran	Ken Nelson	2373x131	2003
	Phil Zelenka	2373x131	2014
Para / SH1	Karl Meier	2366x108	1998
Hunting Rifle (60-shots)			
Open Open	Ken Nelson	599x34	2007
Junior	Brian Hogue	587x20	2007
Hunting Rifle (120 shots)			
Open	Phil Zelenka	1193x73	2009
Junior	Brian Hogue	1170x39	2007
V		11/0/10/	_55,

^{*} Change from previous listing (2014)

National Matches Match Records co Category	ntinued: Record Holder	Score	Year
ISSF Prone - Men (60 shots) Open Junior Veteran	Gregory Sych Mack Kohl Gale Stewart	625.9 603.6 620.2	2015* 2013 2014,2015*
ISSF Prone - Women (60 shots) Open Junior	Sharon Bowes Katharina Knipping	611.1 596.1	2015* 2015*
ISSF Prone Finals (20 shots) Open	Greg Sych	206.5	2015*
ISSF Prone Aggregate -Men (120 sh Open Junior Veteran	oots) Gregory Sych Alex Grover Gale Stewart	1246.8 1164.2 1239.8	2015* 2015* 2014
ISSF Prone Aggregate - Women (12 Open Junior	0 shots) Nicole Rossignol Katharina Knipping	1214.6 1166.9	2015* 2015*
ISSF 3-Position (120 shots) Open Junior Veteran Para / SH1	Wayne Sorensen Nathan Downey Mike Hockings Glenn Mariash	1169 1132 1107 1134	1998 1997 2013 2005
ISSF 3-Position Finals (45 shots) Finals	Greg Sych	449.7	2015*
ISSF 3-Position Aggregate (240 sho Open Canadian Junior Veteran Para / SH1	ts) Shane Barnhart Wayne Sorensen Nathan Downey Mike Hockings Glenn Mariash	2324 2320 2252 2159 2264	2006 1998 1997 2015* 2005
ISSF Grand Aggregate (360 shots) Open Canadian Junior	Greg Sych Greg Sych	3545.8 3545.8	2015* 2015*
ISSF Women's 3-Position (60 Shots Open Junior) Sharon Bowes Cassandra Wilson-Anderson	578 566	2006 2010

National Matches Match Records co Category	ntinued: Record Holder	Score	Year
ISSF Women's 3-Position (120 shots Open Junior	s) Christina Ashcroft Connor Deneka	1148 1124	1997 2012
ISSF Women's 3-Position Finals (45 Finals	shots) Aerial Arthur	435.0	2015*
ISSFWomen's Grand Aggregate (24 Open Junior	0 shots) Shannon Westlake	2322.8	2015*
Sheila MacQuarrie Award (Women's Lady	s Sport and Air Rifle combined) Aerial Arthur	1923.4	2013
Air Rifle - Men (60 shots) Open Junior	Benjamin Taylor Jeremy Ruddick	614.2 601.3	2013 2015*
Air Rifle Aggregate - Men (120 shot Open Junior	s) Cory Niefer Jeremy Ruddick	1226.4 1201.1	2013 2015*
Air Rifle Finals - Men (20 shots) Finals-Open	Benjamin Taylor	206.2	2013
Air Rifle - Women (40 shots) Lady Junior	Aerial Arthur Connor Deneka	412.9 411.4	2013 2013
Air Rifle Aggregate - Women (80 sh Lady Junior	ots) Monica Fyfe Connor Deneka	819.5 819.0	2013 2013
Air Rifle Finals - Women (20 shots) Finals	Emily Dean	205.0	2014
Wheelchair Air Rifle Prone (60 shots Finals - SH2 SH2	Douglas Blessin Lyne Tremblay	208.9 632.3	2013 2015*
Wheelchair Air Rifle Standing (60 sh Finals - SH2 SH2	ots) Douglas Blessin Lyne Tremblay	206.7 631.1	2013 2015*

National Matches Match Records co Category	ntinued: Record Holder	Score	Year
	TEAM RECORDS		
Sporting Rifle - Prone (3-Person)	Prairie Gopher Shooters (Don Mitchell, Tanis Hares, Travis Hildeb	3571x202 orand)	2009
Sporting Rifle - Int. Junior Prone	Manitarios (Brian Doell, Travis Hildebrand, Christopl	3546x164 her Baldwin)	2009
Sporting Rifle - 3-Position (3-Person) Jr and the Vets (Barry Nieuwenhuis, Richard Lanning, Ch	3492x138 ristopher Bal	2009 dwin)
Sporting Rifle - Int. Junior 3-Position	n Straight Shooters with Big Gun (Matthew Klein, Jordan Fraser, Christoph	3475x120 er Baldwin)	2008
Hunting Rifle Prone	Viagra Victors (Don Baldwin, Barry Nieuwenhuis, Phil Z	3508x148 elenka)	2011
ISSF Prone (120 Shot) Mixed(Sr)	Twin Plus (Glynn Loftin, Greg Sych, Pat Vamplew)	3691.2	2014
ISSF 3-Position Men's	Two Thorns and a Rose	6834	2004
Junior	(Sharon Bowes, Mike Hockings, Gregory Sye Future Fiber (Matt McDermott, Justin Nenson, Elliott Fiel	Sych) 6291	2007
ISSF Women's 3-Position Senior Junior	CISM Sexy Chicks (Shannon Westlake, Brenda Greene, Cind Gold pine cone boats with dragons and bloom	ue fox8204	2012 2010
	(Monica Fyfe, Connor Deneka, Aimee De	bert)	

National Matches Match Records co			
Category	Record Holder	Score	Year
Men's Air Rifle (60 shot)			
Open	Ont. Guys	3606.9	2013
	(Greg Sych, Chris Baldwin, Mike Dugovic)		
Junior(3)	The Jrs	3549.3	2014
	(Jeremy Ruddick, Dustin Giesbrecht, Micheal Martin)		
Women's Air Rifle			
Open	Newtobec	2419.1	2013
Орен	(Connor Deneka, Audrey-Anne Dery, Samantha Marsh)		
Junior(3)	Manitoba	2430.7	2013
	(Connor Deneka, Monica Fyfe, Kaitlin Rempel)		

DEWAR MATCH TEAMS (1990 Onward)
These records cover only the period after 1990; I have no earlier records, and am uncertain of what target changes may have taken place in this match.

Individual-50 Yard	Gale Stewart Michel Dion Wynn Payne Chris Trifonidis Cindy Luk	200 200 200 200 200 200	2005 2005 2005 2005 2005
Individual-100 Yard	Michel Dion	198x9	2014*
Individual-Total	Marcel Giroux	397x8	2005
Team Total		7766x103	2005
WAKEFIELD TROPHY MATCH (1998 Onward)			
Individual	Gale Stewart Michel Dion	594 594	2002 2006
Team Total		5876	2014*